Arizona Senior Fall Classic @BaseballFactory #AZFallClassics

EACTORY

ARIZONA SENIOR FALL CLASSIC

TEAM ONE (Black)

000

Peor 1a, AZ Join the Conversation! @BaseballFactory

October 8-12, 2014 #AZFalClassics

Wednesday, 10/8

8:00pm Player registration & check-in opens Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, IV)
> Room keys will be issued by Baseball Factory staff
> You DO NOT need to check-in with hotel front desk

9:00pm Welcome / Orientation Meeting Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, 1)

11:00pm Curfew IN YOUR OWN ROOM

Baseball Factory On-Site Contact: Andy Ferguson (919) 906-4767




Arizona Senior Fall Classic

Thursday 10/9
6:00am

7:00am
8:00am
10:30am
11:15am
12:00pm
2:45pm
6:30pm
9:00pm
10:30pm

Friday 10/10
6:00am

9:30am
10:15am
12:00pm
2:00pm
4:45pm
6:00pm
9:00pm
10:30pm

Saturday 10/11
6:00am

9:15am
11:00am
2:00pm
2:00pm
3:00pm
4:15pm
4:30pm
6:00pm
9:00pm
10:30pm

Sunday 10/12
6:00am

6:30am
8:15am
10:45am
11:00am
11:30am
TBA

TEAM ONE (Black)

Breakfast (opens @ 6:00am)

Bus departs for Desert Edge HS

Workout (60 yard dash, team defense, hitting)

Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex

Lunch at Complex

Team One Black (53) vs. Ontario Nationals (61)

Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP)
Dinner (6:30 - 7:30pm) — NO HATS /NO SANDALS —
Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up

Curfew

Breakfast (6:00 - 9:00am)

Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex (then to Inside Pitch)
Workout

Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex (LUNCH ON BUS)
SC Cubs Scout Team (45) vs. Team One Black (53)

Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP)

Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm)

Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up

Curfew

Breakfast (6:00 - 10:00am)

Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex

MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53)

Bus departs for Inside Pitch

Video Review (start)

Workout

Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP)
Video Review (complete)

Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm)

Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up

Curfew

Breakfast (opens @ 6:00am)

Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex

Team One Black (53) vs. Trombly Baseball (55)
Closing Comments / Player Dismissal (following game)
Bus departs for Crowne Plaza

Lunch @ Crowne Plaza

Airport transfers (for players traveling alone)

@BaseballFactory #AZFallClassics

Desert Edge HS

Padre #2
Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, IV)

Crowne Plaza (Rooms |, 1)
IN YOUR OWN ROOM

Inside Pitch
Mariner #1
Crowne Plaza (Rooms lIl, 1V)

Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, 1)
IN YOUR OWN ROOM

Mariner #3

Bus / Inside Pitch
Inside Pitch

Crowne Plaza

Crowne Plaza (Rooms lIl, 1V)
Crowne Plaza (Rooms |, II)
IN YOUR OWN ROOM

Padre #6

Baseball Factory On-Site Contact: Andy Ferguson (919) 906-4767



Arizona Senior Fall Classic

ROSTERS
TEAM ONE BLACK
4 Jordan Flournoy OF Bellevue
5 Capper Newton 2B Longmont
8 John Beaudrie RHP SS Cody
15 Truman Thomas SS RHP  Dunkirk
16 Trey Akins 3B Vestavia
17 Benjamin Fratti C Oakland
18 Micah Nicely OF RHP  Kaneohe
19 Cole Jones OF RHP  Billings
30 Devonte Johnson OF Harvey
31 Dallas Bryan RHP 3B Hillsboro
38 Kenny Dorn LHP  OF Pittsburgh
39 Wes Dolan C Horse Shoe
45 Timothy Mendonca 1B Elk Grove
46 Siddharth Kumar 1B West Windsor

COACHES: Jimmy Johnson, Craig Minetto, Dean Espy

BASEBALL FACTORY RED

1 Gabriel Culver SS RHP  Tracy

7 Garrett Malter OF Huntington Beach
11 Alex Nielsen RHP SS Roosevelt

14 Thomas Powell 2B SS Standardsville
15 Jairus Richards 3B RHP  Gig Harbor
16 Ryan Hughes OF South Jordan
17 Joel Ortiz-Katzen  OF 1B Framingham
31 Jose Castro RHP 1B Laredo

32 Daniel Page 3B SS Reno

33 Colton Onstott C RHP  Potter

34 Connor White C RHP  Woodinville
35 Jack Bell OF Kailua

44 Will Herrera 1B C Colleyville

COACHES: Darryl Scott, Don Jamerson, Jack Lind

UNDER ARMOUR ROYAL

4 Ryan Spurr 2B North Reading
12 Kody Hall SS Highland

14 Kyle Hunt SS OF Russell

15 Hunter Bower C Headland

16 Ray Swyers OF RHP  Kerrville

17 Takis Thayer C Santa Fe

18 Brandon Thompson 2B RHP  Mesquite

19 Eddy Gonzalez OF LHP  Laredo

31 Logan Green OF Henderson

32 Brett Forbes RHP OF Virginia Beach
33 Marcus Wittmer 3B Pella

43 Tony Zimmerman RHP 1B Harrisburg

44 Cole Gnetz RHP 3B Woodbury

45 Chase Kalama 1B 3B Kaneohe

COACHES: Ernie Young, Javier Ochoa, Nico Rosthenhausler

WA
CO
WY
MD
AL
CA
HI
MT
LA
TN
PA
NC
CA
NJ

CA
CA
uT
VA
WA
uT
MA
X
NV
NE
WA
HI
X

MA
uT
PA
AL
X
NM
X
X
NV
VA
A
PA
MN
HI

@BaseballFactory #AZFallClassics

Baseball Factory On-Site Contact: Andy Ferguson (919) 906-4767



Arizona Senior Fall Classic @BaseballFactory #AZFallClassics

STAFF

Dean Espy: Dean played his college baseball at South Mountain Community College and UCLA. While at SMCC, he carried a .331
batting average with 12 home runs. At UCLA he was primarily the team’s 1B and designated hitter. He was drafted in the 15th round in
the 2011 MLB Amateur Draft by the Kansas City Royals. He is currently in the minor league system with the Kansas City Royals.

Andy Ferguson: Andy is a graduate of North Carolina State University. He joined the baseball team as a walk-on, and went on to
solidify his role on a team that participated in four consecutive NCAA Regionals. He followed his playing career with a season coaching
for the Harwich Mariners of the Cape Cod Baseball League, and then joined the Baseball Factory for the first time shortly after -
eventually assuming the role of Director of Scouting. At the same time, he also served as an Associate Scout - first for the Pittsburgh
Pirates and later for the San Diego Padres. After a stint outside the organization, he rejoined Baseball Factory as a Scouting Consultant
in August 2007.

Nolan Fuller: Nolan Fuller is the Baseball Operations Coordinator with Baseball Factory. He is a graduate of the University of South
Carolina Beaufort, where he played and coached under the tutelage of current Pittsburgh Pirates First Base Coach, Rick Sofield. In
2012, Fuller helped the Sand Sharks make their first NAIA World Series - where they finished ranked 7th in the Nation. In his four years
at USCB, the Sand Sharks compiled a record of 142-75. Nolan is also a Baseball Factory Alum, competing in events during High
School.

Don Jamerson: Don played his college ball at Cal State University Hayward. He was then drafted by the San Francisco Giants where
he reached as far as AA. He then went on to coach at St. Mary’s for 5 years and won coach of the year in the W.C.C. Don also
managed an 18U team that won 2 national championships. He currently gives lessons and is in his 4th year working with the Baseball
Factory.

Jimmy Johnson: Jimmy brings over 40 years of professional baseball experience to the Baseball Factory. He managed professionally
from Class A — AAA with the Colorado Rockies. He was also the infield, hitting, and field coordinator for the Rockies. He is the current
hitting coordinator with the Colorado Rockies and also does professional hitting and defensive lessons in the Phoenix area. He played
professionally for seven seasons with the Houston Astros and has coached the Senior National Team in Prague.

Jack Lind: Jack is a former Big League 2nd basemen with the Milwaukee Brewers. After his playing career ended, Lind was an
assistant coach at Arizona State University in 1981-1982 and a longtime minor league manager. He was a coach for the Buffalo Bisons
in 1988. Lind was the Pittsburgh Pirates minor league field instructor in 1989 and minor league coordinator of instruction from 1990 to
1996. Moving to the big leagues, he was the Pirates' third base coach from 1997 to 2000 and a scout in 2001-2002. In 2006 he was
manager of the Lexington Legends of the South Atlantic League.

Craig Minetto: Craig is a former Major League Pitcher with the Oakland Athletics where he played for legendary Manager Billy Martin.
He spent several seasons in the big leagues. He played college ball at Delta College in Stockton, CA. He was drafted several times but
didn't earn his Big League opportunity until he pitched professionally in Italy first. He is currently a scout with San Francisco Giants.

Javier Ochoa: Javy is currently the catching coach at Diamond Bar high school, in Diamond Bar CA, spent one year as the catching
coach at Mount San Antonio College in Walnut, CA. Prior to that spent 2 years at Chino High School as the catching/hitting instructor.
Javy was also a participant at the Team One West Showcase in '05. He played collegiate baseball at Azusa Pacific University. He has
been working with Baseball Factory since 2010.

Nico Rostenhausler: Nico played his college baseball at South Mountain Community College and Oklahoma State University. While at
SMCC, he carried a .419 batting average, earning 1st Team All-ACCAC while also receiving the Rawlings Gold Glove Award. Nico was
drafted in '09 by the Detroit Tigers but chose OSU instead where he was the starting left fielder. In the summer of 2010, Nico played for
the Wareham Gatemen in the Cape Cod Baseball League starting 30 games with a .250 batting average. He is currently playing in the
Freedom League and has worked with Baseball Factory for over a year now.

Darryl Scott: Darryl is currently the pitching coach for the Tulsa Drillers, the Double-A affiliate for the Colorado Rockies. Prior to that he
was the pitching coach for the Modesto Nuts, the Single-A Affiliate for the Colorado Rockies. He is a former Major League pitcher,
reaching the big leagues in 1993 with the California Angels. He also pitched in the Rockies, Indians, Phillies and Diamondbacks
organizations. Darryl played his college ball at Loyola Marymount University.

Ernie Young: Ernie is a former professional baseball outfielder. He played all or part of eight seasons in Major League Baseball for the
Oakland Athletics (1994-97), Kansas City Royals (1998), Arizona Diamondbacks (1999), Detroit Tigers (2003), and Cleveland Indians
(2004). He also played one season in Japan for the Yokohama BayStars (2002). Following his retirement after the 2007 season, Young
became the hitting coach on the Chicago White Sox's rookie-level team, the Great Falls Voyagers. In 2008, he was named the manager
of the Kannapolis Intimidators for the 2009 season. In 2011, Young was tabbed to manage the West Michigan Whitecaps, the class A
affiliate of the Detroit Tigers, a position he retained for the 2012 season. Young currently serves on the Board of Directors of USA
Baseball and managed the Team USA Professional Team for the 2011 World Cup and Pan Am Games.

Baseball Factory On-Site Contact: Andy Ferguson (919) 906-4767



Arizona Senior Fall Classic

Headquarters Hotel
Crowne Plaza North Phoenix
2532 W. Peoria Ave
Phoenix, AZ 85029

SITE INFORMATION

@BaseballFactory #AZFallClassics

Practice Site
Desert Edge High School
15778 W. Yuma Rd
Goodyear, AZ 85338

(approx. 40 min from Crowne Plaza)

Tournament Site
Peoria Sports Complex
16101 N. 83rd Avenue
Peoria, AZ 85382

(approx. 20 min from Crowne Plaza)

Indoor Hitting and Pitching Facility
Inside Pitch
1819 W. Rose Garden Ln
Phoenix, AZ 85027
(623) 869 — 6725

PESRIA

SPORTS COMPLEX

(approx. 10 min from Crowne Plaza)

Xm

’ GATLENTRANCE

Q= ormanons orrce

L 16101 N 83rd Avenue, Peorla, AZ 85382
s 623.773.8700 « www.peoriasportscomplex.com

Baseball Factory On-Site Contact: Andy Ferguson (919) 906-4767



