

Welcome to: ARIZONA SENIOR FALL CLASSIC

TEAM ONE (Black)



Peoria, AZ October 8-12, 2014

11:00pm

Curfew



Join the Conversation! @BaseballFactory #AZFallClassics

Wednesday, 10/8

8:00pm	Player registration & check-in opens > Room keys will be issued by Baseball Factory staff > You <u>DO NOT</u> need to check-in with hotel front desk	Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV)	
9:00pm	Welcome / Orientation Meeting	Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II)	

IN YOUR OWN ROOM

Arizona Senior Fall Classic

TEAM ONE (Black)

<u>Thursday 10/9</u>						
6:00am	Breakfast (opens @ 6:00am)					
7:00am	Bus departs for Desert Edge HS					
8:00am	Workout (60 yard dash, team defense, hitting) Desert Edge HS					
10:30am	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex					
11:15am	Lunch at Complex					
12:00pm	Team One Black (53) vs. Ontario Nationals (61)	Padre #2				
2:45pm	Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP)					
6:30pm	Dinner (6:30 - 7:30pm) - NO HATS / NO SANDALS -	Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV)				
9:00pm	Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up	Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II)				
10:30pm	Curfew	IN YOUR OWN ROOM				
<u>Friday 10/10</u>						
6:00am	Breakfast (6:00 - 9:00am)					
9:30am	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex (then to Inside Pitch)					
10:15am	Workout	Inside Pitch				
12:00pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex (LUNCH ON BUS)					
2:00pm	SC Cubs Scout Team (45) vs. Team One Black (53)	Mariner #1				
4:45pm	Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP)					
6:00pm	Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm)	Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV)				
9:00pm	Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up	Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II)				
10:30pm	Curfew	IN YOUR OWN ROOM				
Saturday 10/11						
<u>Saturday 10/11</u> 6:00am	Breakfast (6:00 - 10:00am)					
-	Breakfast (6:00 - 10:00am) Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex					
6:00am		Mariner #3				
6:00am 9:15am	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex	Mariner #3				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53)	Mariner #3 Bus / Inside Pitch				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch					
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start)	Bus / Inside Pitch				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout	Bus / Inside Pitch				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP)	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete)	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm 6:00pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete) Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm)	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV)				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm 6:00pm 9:00pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete) Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm) Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV) Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II)				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm 6:00pm 9:00pm 10:30pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete) Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm) Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV) Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II)				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm 6:00pm 9:00pm 10:30pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete) Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm) Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up Curfew	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV) Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II)				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm 6:00pm 9:00pm 10:30pm 10:30pm	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete) Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm) Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up Curfew Breakfast (opens @ 6:00am)	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV) Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II)				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm 6:00pm 9:00pm 10:30pm Sunday 10/12 6:00am 6:30am	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete) Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm) Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up Curfew Breakfast (opens @ 6:00am) Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV) Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II) IN YOUR OWN ROOM				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm 6:00pm 9:00pm 10:30pm 10:30pm Sunday 10/12 6:00am 6:30am	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete) Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm) Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up Curfew Breakfast (opens @ 6:00am) Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex Team One Black (53) vs. Trombly Baseball (55)	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV) Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II) IN YOUR OWN ROOM				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm 6:00pm 10:30pm 10:30pm Sunday 10/12 6:00am 6:30am 6:30am 8:15am 10:45am	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete) Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm) Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up Curfew Breakfast (opens @ 6:00am) Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex Team One Black (53) vs. Trombly Baseball (55) Closing Comments / Player Dismissal (following game)	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV) Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II) IN YOUR OWN ROOM				
6:00am 9:15am 11:00am 2:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 4:15pm 4:30pm 6:00pm 9:00pm 10:30pm 10:30pm Sunday 10/12 6:00am 6:30am 8:15am 10:45am 11:00am	Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex MSL Dallas (24) vs. Team One Black (53) Bus departs for Inside Pitch Video Review (start) Workout Bus departs for Crowne Plaza (LAUNDRY IN ASAP) Video Review (complete) Dinner (6:00 - 7:00pm) Daily Recap / Organize / Laundry Pick-up Curfew Breakfast (opens @ 6:00am) Bus departs for Peoria Sports Complex Team One Black (53) vs. Trombly Baseball (55) Closing Comments / Player Dismissal (following game) Bus departs for Crowne Plaza	Bus / Inside Pitch Inside Pitch Crowne Plaza Crowne Plaza (Rooms III, IV) Crowne Plaza (Rooms I, II) IN YOUR OWN ROOM				

@BaseballFactory #AZFallClassics

ROSTERS

TEAM ONE BLACK

		<u></u>				
4	Jordan	Flournoy	OF		Bellevue	WA
5	Capper	Newton	2B		Longmont	CO
8	John	Beaudrie	RHP	SS	Cody	WY
15	Truman	Thomas	SS	RHP	Dunkirk	MD
16	Trey	Akins	3B		Vestavia	AL
17	Benjamin	Fratti	С		Oakland	CA
18	Micah	Nicely	OF	RHP	Kaneohe	HI
19	Cole	Jones	OF	RHP	Billings	MT
30	Devonte	Johnson	OF		Harvey	LA
31	Dallas	Bryan	RHP	3B	Hillsboro	TN
38	Kenny	Dorn	LHP	OF	Pittsburgh	PA
39	Wes	Dolan	С		Horse Shoe	NC
45	Timothy	Mendonca	1B		Elk Grove	CA
46	Siddharth	Kumar	1B		West Windsor	NJ

COACHES: Jimmy Johnson, Craig Minetto, Dean Espy

BASEBALL FACTORY RED

1	Gabriel	Culver	SS	RHP	Tracy	CA
7	Garrett	Malter	OF		Huntington Beach	CA
11	Alex	Nielsen	RHP	SS	Roosevelt	UT
14	Thomas	Powell	2B	SS	Standardsville	VA
15	Jairus	Richards	3B	RHP	Gig Harbor	WA
16	Ryan	Hughes	OF		South Jordan	UT
17	Joel	Ortiz-Katzen	OF	1B	Framingham	MA
31	Jose	Castro	RHP	1B	Laredo	ТΧ
32	Daniel	Page	3B	SS	Reno	NV
33	Colton	Onstott	С	RHP	Potter	NE
34	Connor	White	С	RHP	Woodinville	WA
35	Jack	Bell	OF		Kailua	HI
44	Will	Herrera	1B	С	Colleyville	ТΧ

COACHES: Darryl Scott, Don Jamerson, Jack Lind

UNDER ARMOUR ROYAL

4	Ryan	Spurr	2B		North Reading	MA
12	Kody	Hall	SS		Highland	UT
14	Kyle	Hunt	SS	OF	Russell	PA
15	Hunter	Bower	С		Headland	AL
16	Ray	Swyers	OF	RHP	Kerrville	ТΧ
17	Takis	Thayer	С		Santa Fe	NM
18	Brandon	Thompson	2B	RHP	Mesquite	ТΧ
19	Eddy	Gonzalez	OF	LHP	Laredo	ТΧ
31	Logan	Green	OF		Henderson	NV
32	Brett	Forbes	RHP	OF	Virginia Beach	VA
33	Marcus	Wittmer	3B		Pella	IA
43	Tony	Zimmerman	RHP	1B	Harrisburg	PA
44	Cole	Gnetz	RHP	3B	Woodbury	MN
45	Chase	Kalama	1B	3B	Kaneohe	HI

COACHES: Ernie Young, Javier Ochoa, Nico Rosthenhausler

STAFF

Dean Espy: Dean played his college baseball at South Mountain Community College and UCLA. While at SMCC, he carried a .331 batting average with 12 home runs. At UCLA he was primarily the team's 1B and designated hitter. He was drafted in the 15th round in the 2011 MLB Amateur Draft by the Kansas City Royals. He is currently in the minor league system with the Kansas City Royals.

Andy Ferguson: Andy is a graduate of North Carolina State University. He joined the baseball team as a walk-on, and went on to solidify his role on a team that participated in four consecutive NCAA Regionals. He followed his playing career with a season coaching for the Harwich Mariners of the Cape Cod Baseball League, and then joined the Baseball Factory for the first time shortly after - eventually assuming the role of Director of Scouting. At the same time, he also served as an Associate Scout - first for the Pittsburgh Pirates and later for the San Diego Padres. After a stint outside the organization, he rejoined Baseball Factory as a Scouting Consultant in August 2007.

Nolan Fuller: Nolan Fuller is the Baseball Operations Coordinator with Baseball Factory. He is a graduate of the University of South Carolina Beaufort, where he played and coached under the tutelage of current Pittsburgh Pirates First Base Coach, Rick Sofield. In 2012, Fuller helped the Sand Sharks make their first NAIA World Series - where they finished ranked 7th in the Nation. In his four years at USCB, the Sand Sharks compiled a record of 142-75. Nolan is also a Baseball Factory Alum, competing in events during High School.

Don Jamerson: Don played his college ball at Cal State University Hayward. He was then drafted by the San Francisco Giants where he reached as far as AA. He then went on to coach at St. Mary's for 5 years and won coach of the year in the W.C.C. Don also managed an 18U team that won 2 national championships. He currently gives lessons and is in his 4th year working with the Baseball Factory.

Jimmy Johnson: Jimmy brings over 40 years of professional baseball experience to the Baseball Factory. He managed professionally from Class A – AAA with the Colorado Rockies. He was also the infield, hitting, and field coordinator for the Rockies. He is the current hitting coordinator with the Colorado Rockies and also does professional hitting and defensive lessons in the Phoenix area. He played professionally for seven seasons with the Houston Astros and has coached the Senior National Team in Prague.

Jack Lind: Jack is a former Big League 2nd basemen with the Milwaukee Brewers. After his playing career ended, Lind was an assistant coach at Arizona State University in 1981-1982 and a longtime minor league manager. He was a coach for the Buffalo Bisons in 1988. Lind was the Pittsburgh Pirates minor league field instructor in 1989 and minor league coordinator of instruction from 1990 to 1996. Moving to the big leagues, he was the Pirates' third base coach from 1997 to 2000 and a scout in 2001-2002. In 2006 he was manager of the Lexington Legends of the South Atlantic League.

Craig Minetto: Craig is a former Major League Pitcher with the Oakland Athletics where he played for legendary Manager Billy Martin. He spent several seasons in the big leagues. He played college ball at Delta College in Stockton, CA. He was drafted several times but didn't earn his Big League opportunity until he pitched professionally in Italy first. He is currently a scout with San Francisco Giants.

Javier Ochoa: Javy is currently the catching coach at Diamond Bar high school, in Diamond Bar CA, spent one year as the catching coach at Mount San Antonio College in Walnut, CA. Prior to that spent 2 years at Chino High School as the catching/hitting instructor. Javy was also a participant at the Team One West Showcase in '05. He played collegiate baseball at Azusa Pacific University. He has been working with Baseball Factory since 2010.

Nico Rostenhausler: Nico played his college baseball at South Mountain Community College and Oklahoma State University. While at SMCC, he carried a .419 batting average, earning 1st Team All-ACCAC while also receiving the Rawlings Gold Glove Award. Nico was drafted in '09 by the Detroit Tigers but chose OSU instead where he was the starting left fielder. In the summer of 2010, Nico played for the Wareham Gatemen in the Cape Cod Baseball League starting 30 games with a .250 batting average. He is currently playing in the Freedom League and has worked with Baseball Factory for over a year now.

Darryl Scott: Darryl is currently the pitching coach for the Tulsa Drillers, the Double-A affiliate for the Colorado Rockies. Prior to that he was the pitching coach for the Modesto Nuts, the Single-A Affiliate for the Colorado Rockies. He is a former Major League pitcher, reaching the big leagues in 1993 with the California Angels. He also pitched in the Rockies, Indians, Phillies and Diamondbacks organizations. Darryl played his college ball at Loyola Marymount University.

Ernie Young: Ernie is a former professional baseball outfielder. He played all or part of eight seasons in Major League Baseball for the Oakland Athletics (1994-97), Kansas City Royals (1998), Arizona Diamondbacks (1999), Detroit Tigers (2003), and Cleveland Indians (2004). He also played one season in Japan for the Yokohama BayStars (2002). Following his retirement after the 2007 season, Young became the hitting coach on the Chicago White Sox's rookie-level team, the Great Falls Voyagers. In 2008, he was named the manager of the Kannapolis Intimidators for the 2009 season. In 2011, Young was tabbed to manage the West Michigan Whitecaps, the class A affiliate of the Detroit Tigers, a position he retained for the 2012 season. Young currently serves on the Board of Directors of USA Baseball and managed the Team USA Professional Team for the 2011 World Cup and Pan Am Games.

@BaseballFactory #AZFallClassics

SITE INFORMATION

